TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM298569

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
NXT CAPITAL SBIC, LP, ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS		03/18/2014	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Boxtone Inc.
Street Address:	8825 Stanford Boulevard, Suite 200
City:	Columbia
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	21045
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3262340	BOXTONE
Registration Number:	3134392	BOXTONE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2028427899

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 2028427800

Email: binstockad@cooley.com Aaron Binstock, Cooley LLP Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Suite 700 Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	308515-100
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan Mobley
SIGNATURE:	/Susan Mobley/
DATE SIGNED:	03/19/2014

Total Attachments: 3

source=BoxTone - signed Release of IP Security Interest#page1.tif source=BoxTone - signed Release of IP Security Interest#page2.tif source=BoxTone - signed Release of IP Security Interest#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005239 FRAME: 0916

900283449

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

WHEREAS, Boxtone Inc., a Delaware corporation, (the "Company") and NXT Capital SBIC, LP, a Delaware limited partnership, (the "Lender") entered into (i) a Loan and Security Agreement dated February 29, 2012, (ii) a Trademark Grant of Security Interest dated February 29, 2012 (the "Trademark Grant"), and (iii) a Patent Grant of Security Interest dated February 29, 2012 (the "Patent Grant" and the agreements in (i), (ii) and (iii) collectively, the "Security Agreements"), pursuant to each of which the Company pledged to the Lender a security interest in certain intellectual property assets of Company;

WHEREAS, a true and correct copy of the Trademark Grant was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO") on March 1, 2012, at Reel 4727, Frame 0577, against the trademarks and corresponding registrations listed on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, a true and correct copy of the Patent Grant was recorded with the USPTO on March 1, 2012, at Reel 027793, Frame 0342, against the patent and patent applications listed on Schedule B attached hereto (the "Patents");

WHEREAS, the parties desire to confirm the release of all security interests which had been granted in favor of Lender in the Trademarks and Patents; and

WHEREAS, the Company has requested and Lender has agreed to provide a document suitable for filing with the USPTO for purposes of recording the release of Lender's security interest in the Trademarks and Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Lender hereby releases, relinquishes and discharges all security interests and all other rights in any intellectual property of the Company including the Trademarks and Patents that Lender has, had, or could have had pursuant to the Security Agreements. Lender hereby further authorizes the Company to take any and all actions, including filing and recording this Release document with the appropriate governmental authorities to effectuate and further document the release made hereby.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lender has caused this Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property to be duly executed by its authorized representative as of this 18th day of March, 2014.

NXT Capital SBIC, LP

By: NXT Capital SBIC GP, LLC, its General

Partner

Neil-Rudd, S.V.P.

TRADEMARK REEL: 005239 FRAME: 0917

SCHEDULE A TRADEMARKS

Trademark		
BOXTONE	3262340	July 10, 2007
BOXTONE & Design	3134392	August 22, 2006

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005239 FRAME: 0918

SCHEDULE B PATENTS

Country	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent / Publication No.	Patent / Publication Date
US	10/032,966	October 26, 2001	6,856,983	February 15, 2005
US	13/105,478	May 11, 2011	2012/0036498	February 9, 2012
US	12/434,090	May 1, 2009	2010/0277326	November 4, 2010

RECORDED: 03/19/2014

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005239 FRAME: 0919